

Legislation Text

Public Hearing: YES D NO Department: Board of Commissioners - District 7

<u>SUBJECT:</u> Commission District(s): District 7

To Appropriate \$50,000 of Coronavirus, Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act "CARES Act" Assigned to POETA Account #105424.63258.521209.01.07.602313 Reserved for District 7 Appropriations to the Community Based Organization Described in the Fiscal Impact Section of this Agenda Item below for the Purpose of Providing Emergency Grants, Rent, Mortgage, Utility Assistance and Food to Individuals and Families in the Art Community in DeKalb County who have been Severely Impacted by the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Information Contact: Commissioner Lorraine Cochran-Johnson

Phone Number: 404-371-2899

PURPOSE:

To approve a resolution to appropriate District 7 Federal Coronavirus Relief Fund proceeds assigned to Grant Fund #258 for the purpose of providing emergency grants, rent, mortgage, utility assistance and food to individuals and families in the art community in DeKalb County who have been severely impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

NEED/IMPACT:

In response to the negative economic impact that DeKalb County citizens have suffered due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Residents who work in the arts community who have lost their contract, job or have decreased wages because of COVID-19 have an immediate need for overdue rent, mortgage assistance, utility assistance, food, or other unforeseen financial/ emergency needs.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Appropriate an amount not to exceed \$50,000 from POETA Account #105424.63258.521209.01.07.602313 to ART Station to provide emergency grants, rent, mortgage, utility assistance, and food to individuals and families in the art community in DeKalb County who have experienced loss of employment and wages as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve a resolution to appropriate Federal Coronavirus Relief Fund proceeds assigned to POETA Account #105424.63258.521209.01.07.602313, reserved for District 7 appropriations for the purposes of providing emergency grants, rent, mortgage, utility assistance, and food to individuals and families in the art community in DeKalb County who have been impacted by the COVID-19.